
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

29 January 2020 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee on 

Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
Vice Chairman: Councillor George Cornah 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, Alan Bell, 

Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, Deborah Evans, Neill Hastie, 
Jonathan Noble and Frank Pickett 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 16th January 2020. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 pm on Monday 3rd February 2020.  
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2024/25 - FOR CONSULTATION (Pages 9 - 138) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer)  
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Martin Howard  
 

2   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

 (For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Tel. no: 01205 314227  
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify as soon as possible 
giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their 
substitute. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 January 2020 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, 
Deborah Evans, Neill Hastie, Jonathan Noble and Frank Pickett 
 
In attendance: Councillor Martin Howard, Finance Portfolio Holder, and Councillor Paul 
Skinner, Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services  
 
Officers –  
Head of Regulatory Services, Council Tax and Benefits Manager and Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance: County Councillor Paula Cooper. 
 
21   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16th October 2019, were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
22   APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies of absence were received. 
 
23   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
24   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None 
 
25   COUNCIL TAX ARREARS UPDATE 

 
As requested by Members at the last Committee meeting held on 16th October 2019, a 
report was presented by the Council Tax and Benefits Manager, which set out details of 
Council Tax arrears.  
 
The Council Tax and Benefits Manager reported that the Council monitored and 
r
[...]
lled out to all Boston taxi drivers.  
 
The Committee agreed to the officer’s suggestion that the mantra “If it doesn’t look right 
or feel right then it probably isn’t” at the beginning of the document.  It was also 
suggested that the section on Hate and Mate Crime be separated to have a section on 
each individually.  The Head of Regulatory Services said they could either be separated 
or the document could be taken back to the group for all to agree at the next collective 
review.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services commented that the framework provided by 
the Policy and Procedures document was much needed and it was hoped that a briefing 
would be held to update Members.  It was extremely important for Members to know 
who to contact about any concerns.   
 
Members commended the document as an excellent, comprehensive and easy to read 
document and commented that it was essential that it be maintained as a living 
document.  The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that the document was dynamic 
and, as indicated in the section on Monitoring and Review, he and the Portfolio Holder 
could make immediate changes when necessary and reissue it.  
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the definition for anti-social behaviour 
was taken from the 2014 Police and Crime Policing Act and that  ‘harm’ was not 
included as it was difficult to define.  It was the responsibility of the Council to train 
Members and this would take place upon election or within their first 12 months.  A 
number of online courses were recommended for Elected Members with face-to-face 
sessions covering the policy being rolled out to all should it be adopted by Cabinet.   
 
The Escalation process set out within the draft had been used with the Police with 
respect to children and with Lincolnshire County Council in respect of adults with the 
desired outcome being achieved each time.  In terms of reporting, depending on their 
urgency, reports could be made via 99
[...]
here appropriate and possible, a 
phone call should be made in the first instance to the relevant organisation or Customer 
Service Centre.    
 
There was no Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) in Lincolnshire; one had been 
considered several times but the resources necessary to effectively run and manage a 
MASH did not exist at the time. However, there were formal lines of communication 
through Lincolnshire’s two statutory boards and Lincolnshire Police for all statutory 
responders who had signed up to an information-sharing agreement.  The Lincolnshire 
County Council Customer Service Centres were accessible 24/7 with feedback provided 
within 48 hours.  However, if it was considered that a crime had been committed any 
safeguarding issue should also be reported to the Police.   
 
Members would be signing declarations regarding their legal duty to report any concerns 
about the safety and welfare of children and adults.  If a Member was not sure whether 
to report something, they should do so anyway; it was best to be mistaken than not to 
take any action.  Members receiving concerns should always advise anyone contacting 
them directly to ring the Police, 101 or the Customer Services Centre as direct reports 
were the best reports.  The draft sets out that anyone who was not confident that 
someone will make such a direct referral should report the matter themselves but make 
the receiving body aware they were making a third party report only.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Draft Safeguarding Policy and Procedures 2020 – 2023 be 
recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for approval as amended.  

 
27   HOMELESSNESS CASE STUDIES 

 
As requested by a Committee Member, the Head of Regulatory Services presented 
various anonymised Homelessness Case Studies.   
 
The six case studies covered a range of situations that had occurred in Boston in the 
last 18 months, five of which resulted in a positive outcome.   
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Regu
[...]
dentified and the Head of Regulatory Services pointed out that the scrutiny function had 
received the highest level of assurance possible.   
 
Members commended the report and the Chairman thanked officers in particular for 
their excellent support.   
 
29   WORK PROGRAMME WITH PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 

 
The Head of Regulatory Services presented the work programme with performance 
information for Quarter 2, which Members could consider in order to identify whether 
there were any potential matters that they should scrutinise. 
 
Members discussed the agenda item relating to drug and alcohol issues.  A member 
raised concerns about witnessing children and young people affected by drugs near the 
swimming pool.  The Committee should receive information as to the extent of such 
problems and ways in which the Council could assist. The head of regulatory services 
confirmed that Boston’s policing inspector could attend to give crime information relating 
to the challenges of drugs and alcohol across various age ranges and further 
information about the ‘positive futures’ imitative.  A worker from Addaction could attend 
and also bring statistical information. This would be added to the work programme for 
march though the purdah period for May’s PCC Election might prevent police 
attendance. 

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
16 January 2020 

 

 

Action AF/JC  
Add drugs and alcohol issues to work programme for March and invite representatives 
from Addaction and also Lincolnshire Police if purdah does not prevent attendance. 

 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 9.00 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 FEBRUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 
– 2024/25 – FOR CONSULTATION 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: MARTIN HOWARD - FINANCE 

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
On 22 January 2020, Cabinet received the Draft Budget Setting Report and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 and approved it for 
consultation. 
 
The draft is attached to this report as Appendix A.   
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are invited to consider the Draft Budget Setting Report and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 and make comments, which will 
be fed back to Cabinet as part of the consultation prior to the budget’s 
approval at Full Council on 2 March 2020. 
 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
As part of the consultation on the draft budget.   
 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
None.  
 

 
  

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 
 

1  MAIN REPORT 
 
1.1  The draft Budget Setting Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2020/21 – 2024/25 is attached for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Whole report. 

 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Council has a statutory obligation under the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 to agree a balanced budget each year. 
 

 
 

ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
   

 
CONSULTATION 
 
The consultation on the draft report is underway. Members and the public are 
being asked for their comments, with a summary being presented to Cabinet 
and Council on 19 February and 2 March 2020 respectively.  
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 
 

APPENDIX A Draft Budget Setting Report and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 (and 
associated appendices) 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No background papers were used in the production of this report. 

 
 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 
 

Cabinet 22 January 2020 

Audit and Governance 
Committee  

27 January 2020 

 

Page 10



BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET: 22 JANUARY 2020

REPORT OF MARTIN HOWARD, FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND AARON SPENCER,
LEADER

(Author: Chief Finance Officer)

DRAFT BU
[...]
ll update its Corporate Plan during 2020/21 and continue to seek innovative opportunities to achieve the anticipated budget
reductions necessary to deliver balanced budgets each year without adversely affecting service delivery and compromising its
priorities. Reports will be presented for deliberation and approval as projects are worked up, using the Transformation Programme
as the basis to progress from.

The budget for 2020/21 proposes an increase in Boston Borough Council’s council tax of 2.05%. This will give an average Borough
Band D council tax increase of less than 8 pence per week, with almost 90% of households paying less than this.  This budget is
designed to meet the Council’s challenges and responsibilities, and ensure that the best possible services continue to be provided to
Boston’s residents, businesses and visitors.

P
age 14



Page 5 of 32

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

2019/20 2020/21
Boston Borough Council Precept £3,618,029 £3,715,040
Council Tax Increase 2.99% 2.05%
Council Tax Band D £189.09 £192.96
Government Funding (RSG, Specific Grants and NHB) £1,956,050 £2,361,720
Boston Town Area Committee Special Expense Account
(1.94% increase proposed) *

£680,303 £702,696

Earmarked Reserves (at 1 April) £10.519m £12.266m

* The 2020/21 figure for Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) is the one recommended to its meeting on 22 January for
consideration; once the budget has been recommended it will be incorporated into the reports to Cabinet and Council in
February for further consideration and formal approval respectively.

SAVINGS REQUIREMENTS:

2020/21
£000

2021/22*
£000

2022/23*
£000

2023/24*
£000

2024/25*
£000

Budget Savings Requirement (£’000) – cumulative - 855 996 1,238 1,332
Budget Savings Requirement (£’000) – annual - 855 141 242 94

* Given the previous announcement that a Spending Review will be undertaken during 2020/21 and the recently elected
Government, at this stage future years’ budget savings figures are based on projections made by LG 
[...]
ty Reserve.

3.7 In the 2018 Budget, the Chancellor announced support for retail businesses that reduces the amount of business rates shown
in the table above for 2019/20 and 2020/21; compensating Section 31 grant money is being received by the Council to offset
this.

3.8 The future business rate projections are in line with the inflation indices used by the Government. To illustrate the potential
impact should these rates not materialise, uplifts of 2% p.a. would reduce the Council’s retained business rates by
approximately £120,000 by 2024/25. The annual MTFS refresh will provide updates on the projections, but they are included
here to indicate some of the extent of uncertainties in the Council’s future resource base inherent in the localisation regime.
Also, in the November 2017 Budget the Chancellor announced a change to the method of indexation for business rates, to
CPI, the cost of which will be reimbursed to councils through section 31 grant.

P
age 20



Page 11 of 32

3.9 From 2021/22, the proposed revised regime could present risks to the Council’s future funding position, depending on its
growth in relation to the rest of the country between revaluations and the details of how the regime will operate.

Council Tax

3.10 Since 2013/14, the Council has revised its exemptions and discounts for Council Tax to recover the reduced funding as part
of the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme, and on 16 December 2019 the Council approved its CTS scheme for 2020/21.

3.11 The Council Tax element of the Collection Fund has been calculated based on the 2019/20 scheme, leaving a budget neutral
position. This will be reviewed throughout the year, and collection rates assessed. The MTFS assumes an increase in the
Borough’s council tax of 2.05% for 2020/21, then circa 2.0% p.a. thereafter. The surplus in 2019/20 is as a result of additional
properties being built during 2018/19 above the estimated figure.

Table 3 – Council Tax

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 202
[...]
f changes over the medium term. These forward estimates allow for annual increases of 2% at Band
D from 2021/22 onwards for Council Tax, but are subject to risks surrounding the Secretary of State’s annual referendum
limits.  These assumptions are for planning purposes only and are likely to change.

Table 10 – Council Tax Requirement

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net Expenditure 9,009 9,055 9,011 9,266
Retained Business Rates (3,121) (3,210) (3,301) (3,397)
Revenue Support Grant (355) (362) (369) (376)
New Homes Bonus (482) (289) - -
Parish Councils’ Precepts (415) (420) (425) (430)
Other Grants (85) (85) (85) (85)
Special Expenses (724) (746) (768) (791)
Boston BC Council Tax Requirement 3,827 3,943 4,063 4,187

5.2 The forward estimates demonstrate that achieving a balanced position annually will require significant ongoing savings, and
the approval of the refreshed Transformation Programme provides the framework for this. Further information on efficiencies
and economies is provided in section 9 of this report.

P
age 30



Page 21 of 32

6. OTHER BUDGET ISSUES

6.1 In order to meet its obligations, equality impact assessments will be carried out when the nature of proposed changes to
services and the potential mitigation (if any) is clear, so that the implications of decisions are fully understood as they affect
specific groups and communities. These have been, and will continue to be, regularly undertaken and considered as part of
the decision making process.

6.2 Cabinet members are also asked to note the draft budget proposals for the Boston Town Area Committee, set out in the
Executive Summary, which will be discussed at its meeting on 22 January 2020. The outcome of its deliberations will be
reported in the February reports to Cabinet and Council for recommendation and formal approval respectively.

P
age 31



Page 22 of 32

7. RESERVES

7.1 To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council must undertake a review of the level of
reserves as part of annual budget preparation. A review of the current projection for reserves has been undertaken, including
a review of current and future risks the Council might face. This has included an assessment of risk registers, pressures upon
services, inflation and interest rates and any underwriting arrangements. The proposed budget has been developed on the
basis of not requiring any long term support from reserves.

General Balances

7.2 The General Fund balance is estimated to stand at £2.0m for the next five years, which the Council’s Section 151 Officer
believes to be prudent for the Council at this time.

Specific Reserves

7.3 Specific reserves are set up to provide funds for known future commitments or provide resources for unexpected events. The
projected closing balance on specific reserves over the next five years is given below in table 11. Given the risks and
uncertainties facing both the local and national economy the Council is committed to retaining robust levels of reserves, whilst
ensuring resources are available to enable efficient service delivery.

7.4 The projected increase in the Capital Reserve is as a direct consequence of the expectation that the Council’s capital resources
will diminish in the coming years, and if it is to protect services and the value of its assets, the Council will need to ensure that
funds are available to support core service priorities, as well as seeking external sources wherever possible.

7.5 The creation of the Mitigation Reserve occurred following the approval of capital spend on Property Fund holdings, with the
recognition that the Council needs to ensure that future revenue budgets are protected, if necessary.

P
age 32



Page 23 of 32

Table 11 – Specific Reserves

Reserve Balance
31.03.20

£’000

Balance
31.03.21

£’000

Balance
31.03.22

£’000

Balance
31.03.23

£’000

Balance
31.03.24

£’000

Balance
31.03.25

£’000
Capital Funding (5,298) (5,657) (6,924) (8,020)
[...]
 the New Homes
Bonus from 2021/22.

11.9 The proposed capital programme is affordable, meets the Council’s obligations and provides a basis for growth. An update to
the capital strategy, which underpins the capital programme proposed from 2020/21 to 2024/25, is attached at Appendix 6.P

age 39



Page 30 of 32

Table 15 – Capital Programme

Capital Programme £’000

Expected
Slippage

in
2019/20

Revised
2020/21

with
Slippage 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

1. Disabled Facilities Grants - 280 280 280 280 280
2. Housing Strategy 150 150 - - - -
3. Noise Monitoring Equipment - - 10 - - -
4. Vehicle Replacement Programme

Refuse Fleet 1,225 1,279 - - - -
Street Cleaning-road sweepers - 240 75 - - -
Ford Transit Tipper Vans 350 (4) - - - 50 56 -
Ford Transit Vans 290, 300 & 1.5tdci

Courier(3) - - - 60 - -
Ford Ranger 2.5 - - - 25 - -

5. Grounds Maintenance – Mower Replacement - - 20 80 - -
6.  Town Centre Heritage Scheme 400 981 458 42 - -
7. Information Technology Refresh - 100 47 70 20 94
8. Resurfacing and Footpath Improvements - 11 14 - - -

Totals 1,775 3,041 904 607 356 374

P
age 40



Page 31 of 32

Capital Financing £’000

Revised
2020/21

with
Slippage 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

1. Capital Grants and Contributions 1,180 700 319 280 280
2. Capital Reserve 1,530 149 218 56 9
3. IT Reserve 100 47 70 20 85
3.  Repairs and Renewal Reserve 81 8 - - -
4.  Housing Reserve 150 - - - -

Totals 3,041 904 607 356 374P
age 41



Page 32 of 32

12. OPTIONS

12.1 There are no alternative options presented, and Cabinet are requested to recommend the draft budget and council tax level
for consultation. Given the likely outlook for future resource levels, the Council needs to focus strategically over the next five
years, and consider to what extent they wish to maintain existing services, how services might be prioritised, and to develop
proposals on how future budgetary shortfalls might be addressed. As in previous years, the Cabinet are encouraged to work
with all Me
[...]
low has 
been used as a temporary measure. This strategy is prudent as investment returns are 
low and counterparty risk is still an issue that needs to be considered. 

 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be 
adopted with the 2020/21 treasury operations. The Chief Finance Officer will monitor 
interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to changing 
circumstances: 
 

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in borrowing rates, 
(e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession or of risks 
of deflation) and cash balances were sufficient to maintain the under-borrowed 
position, then borrowing will be postponed. 

 

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in borrowing 
rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an acceleration in the 
rate of increase in central rates in the USA and UK, an increase in world 
economic activity, or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio 
position will be re-appraised. Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst 
interest rates are lower than they are projected to be in the next few years. 

 

Any decisions will be reported to the appropriate decision making body at the next 
available opportunity.  
  
 
 
 
 
   

Page 112



 

 

3.6   Policy of borrowing in advance of need 

  
The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in order to profit 
from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision to borrow in advance will 
be within forward approved Capital Financing Requirement estimates, and will be 
considered carefully to ensure that value for money can be demonstrated and that the 
Council can ensure the security of such funds.  
 
Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be subject to prior appraisal 
and subsequent reporting through the mid-year or annual reporting mechanism.  
 

3.
[...]
Ivan Annibal, Rose 

Regeneration 

Councillor Spencer 
 

Councillor Griggs 
 
 

    

5th Sept 
2019 

1. Quarter 1 Performance Summary  
2. Transformation Programme - Refresh 
3. Homelessness Assistance Policy Development (Presentation) 

Andy Fisher 
“ 
“ 

Councillor Spencer 
“ 

Councillor Griggs 

    

16th Oct 
2019 

1. Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
2. New Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 

Combined Authorities  

Gemma Creasey  
Andy Fisher 

 

Councillor Spencer 
Not applicable 

 

    

16th Jan 
2020 

1. Council Tax Arrears 
2. Keeping People Safe – Policy and Procedure 
3. Homelessness Case Studies 
4. Scrutiny Audit 

Gemma Creasey 
Andy Fisher  

“ 
Chairman  

Councillor Howard 
Councillor P Skinner  

Councillor Griggs 
- 

    

6th Feb 
2020 

1. Budget Setting Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020/21 - 2024/25 

Paul Julian Councillor Spencer 

    

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 2



MEETING AGENDA ITEMS showing links to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities [Standing items – work programme/learning and 
development - not shown] 
  

PRESENTED OR 
FACILITATED BY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
(PFH) 

19th Mar 
2020 

1. Health Activity referrals, specifically gym membership 
(Presentation) 

2. Corporate Plan 
3. Drug and Alcohol Issues in Boston, Challenges and Solutions 

(Lincolnshire Police and Addaction to be invited) 
4. Recording of Meetings 

Thrive Tribe /  
Phil Perry 

Katharine Nundy  
Andy Fisher  

 
Lorraine Bush  

Councillor P Skinner 
 

Councillor Spencer 
Councillor P Skinner 

 
Not Applicable  

    

 
 
 
 

 
 
Future years: 
 
 
 

   

2020/21  
 
 

  

 
 

   

2021/22  
 
 

  

 
 

   

2022/23  
 
 

  

 

THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PRIORITIES: 
 

 

CP1 Prosperity         CP2 People 
 

CP3 Place           CP4 Public 
Service 

P
age 140


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	1 DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2024/25 - FOR CONSULTATION
	Draft Budget Setting Re

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

6 February 2020 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, 
Anne Dorrian, Deborah Evans, Neill Hastie, Jonathan Noble and Frank Pickett 
 
In attendance: Councillor Martin Howard (Portfolio Holder) and Councillor Paul Skinner  
 
Officers –  
Head of Regulatory Services and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
30   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 16th January 2020 were agreed by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman. 
 
31   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies of absence received 
 
32   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Tom Ashton declared that he was a Member of another Authority and a 
Member of the Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board (Minute 34 refers) 
 
33   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None 
 
34   DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2024/25 - FOR CONSULTATION 
 

The Accountancy Manager - Revenues & Systems presented the Draft Budget Setting 
Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 -2024/25 and Members were 
asked to make comments to be fed back to Cabinet as part of the consultation prior to 
the budget’s approval at Full Council on 2 March 2020.  
 
The Portfolio Holder commented that, as in previous years, the budget had been 
balanced in difficult circumstances.   
 
In response to questions, it was explained that the Boston Town Area Committee 
(BTAC) had recommended an increase in its precept of 1.94%, but this had been 
rounded up and was shown in the report as 2%. 
 
Members commented that the increases proposed by the Police and County Council 
were quite significant and that the savings target depended on Government funding.  In 
particular, Members discussed the effect of the internal drainage board (IDB) precepts, 
which was included in the amount the council was able to increase council tax by before 
being capped.   
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

A Member explained that other local authorities and IDBs in Lincolnshire and also 
nationally were coming together to lobby Government to have the IBD levy taken out of 
the calculation for the council tax cap.  Lincolnshire MPs were also on board with this 
and understood the challenges and this would be taken to Government once a new 
Minister was in place.  A significant amount of work had been carried out in the past 5 
years and a good case had been compiled.   
 
The Leader advised Members that separating the rates required primary legislation.   
 
In response to Members’ request for further information it was requested that a Member 
Briefing be held and the Chief Executives of the Borough’s two IDB be invited to address 
Members and this was agreed.  
 

Action: LB 
Arrange a Member Briefing as requested 

 
Members noted that the Council had received grants from Government not to increase 
council tax in previous years and that if the Council had increased council tax in those 
years it would have more money available now to help address the savings target.   
 
In response to questions, the Accountancy Manager - Revenues & Systems explained 
that the Council was working within the cap on council tax increase to avoid a 
referendum and that Cabinet had approved the report.  The maximum that council tax 
could be increased by without triggering a referendum was 3% or a minimum of £5. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns that families on low income were already 
struggling to pay council tax and other bills.  Council tax support only covered 75% of 
their bills.  It was felt that council tax should be kept as low as possible and that the 
Council should be exerting more pressure on Government.   
 
The Portfolio Holder said he would willingly agree not to increase council tax if it were 
possible; however, the proposal was to keep the increase as low as possible and he 
would work hard with officers to endeavour to ensure that the savings would not impact 
on services, but they needed time to do so. 
 
As for the suggestion of using reserves, as stated in the report, specific reserves were 
set up to provide funds for known future commitments or provide resources for 
unexpected events.  Given the risks and uncertainties facing both the local and national 
economy, the Council was committed to retaining robust levels of reserves, whilst 
ensuring resources were available to enable efficient service delivery.   
 
During debate, two main views were expressed. Some Members felt that the Council 
should consider increasing council tax as much as possible to safeguard council 
services and reassure Members that the challenge of the £850,000 savings target could 
be met. However, there was also a view that the increase should be as low as possible 
because of the impact on low-income families who were already struggling to pay 
increasing bills.  
 
Vote: 6 for, 5 against.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
6 February 2020 

 

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that consideration be given to an 
increase in the Borough Council’s precept by closer to the maximum this year to 
help meet the challenges of 2021/22 and protect as many of the services that the 
public rely on and expect the council to deliver. 

 
[Councillor Richard Austin left the meeting at 8.30 pm] 
 
35   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members discussed the work programme. 
 

Action: AF 
1. Give consideration to a future agenda item on privately rented housing, the 

Lincolnshire Housing Partnership (LHP) and tenants. 
2. Invite representatives from the United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust (ULHT) 

regarding the provision of health care and quality of services at Pilgrim Hospital and 
include consideration of recent reports on children’s tooth decay in the Boston area. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.38 pm 
 


